
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 12th December, 
2023 
at 6.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Windle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor A Frampton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
 

  

Contacts 

  
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw  
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes:  
• Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within 
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and 
historical offer and using these to help 
transform our communities.  
• Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront.  
• Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the c
[...]
account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 12) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 31 
October 2023 and 21 November 2023 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

 
5   THE SOUTHAMPTON (112 BOTANY BAY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

2023 (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 Report of Head of Service detailing an objection received to the making of a tree 
preservation order. 
 

6   THE SOUTHAMPTON (102 BOTANY BAY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2023 (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Head of Service detailing an objection received in the making and 
serving of a tree preservation order. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01247/FUL - 65 & 67 PORTSMOUTH ROAD (Pages 

51 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that the Panel refuse 
planning permission in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address. 
 

Monday, 4 December 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 28 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, 
Mrs Blatchford, Cox and A Frampton 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie 
 

  
 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22 August 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

29. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01158/FUL - FIREHOUSE, VINCENTS WALK  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a purpose-built student accommodation, up to 
13 storeys in height, including 139 studios, a gym, study area, laundry room, communal 
space, staff room, reception office and associated bin storage and cycle parking, 
following demolition of the existing buildings.  
 
Simon Reynier, Graham Linecar, David Burke, Lynne Hughes, Ally Yates and Eamon 
O’Donoghue (local residents/ objecting), Matthew Roe(agent), Joshua Reay (architect) 
and Councillor Noon (ward councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement had been 
received, circulated, read and posted online from Clemency Hazel.  

 
The presenting officer reported that  officers were still awaiting confirmation from the 
Health and Safety Executive of no objection to the amended fire safety arrangements  
and therefore wished to add to the delegation the grant of permission being subject to 
the receipt of no objection. 

 
During discussion
[...]
eu of an affordable housing contribution an undertaking by the developer 
that only students in full time education be permitted to occupy the 
development. 

d. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

e. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013); 

f. Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in 
surrounding streets. No student, with the exception of registered disabled 
drivers, shall be entitled to obtain parking permits to the Council’s Controlled 
Parking Zones; 

g. Submission, approval and implementation of a ‘Student Intake Management 
Plan’ to regulate arrangements at the beginning and end of the academic 
year;  

h. Submission, approval and implementation of a CCTV network that can be 
linked into and/or accessed by the Council and its partners (if required); 

i. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on European 

Page 2



 

- 30 - 
 

designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the 
Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010; and 
 

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Head of 
Transport and Planning will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisio
[...]
ess gate shall be provided along the eastern 
boundary to ensure that access to the refuse store for the ground floor flat is possible 
when both car parking spaces are occupied. The storage shall be provided in 
accordance with the agreed details before the development is first occupied and 
thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. Refuse and 
Recycling bins shall be stored in the designated storage areas at all times except 
during times of collection.  
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development 
and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

- 32 - 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01099/FUL - 39 MEADOWMEAD AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria 
listed in the report.  

 
Erection of a part two-storey, part single storey side/rear extension, single-storey front 
extension, and a hip to gable roof enlargement and provision of rear dormer facilitating 
loft conversion. 

 
Peter Donovan (local residents/ objecting), and Councillor Moulton (ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement had been received, circulated, 
read and posted online from Mr Coady.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved subject to the criteria listed in the report.   Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE  

  
FOR:  Councillors Windle, A Frampton and Mrs Blatchford 
AGAINST:  Councillors Savage and Cox  
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Beaurain 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within
[...]
block access to 
and from the rear extension. The bin and waste storage shall be stored within the 
application site at all times, except during times of collection, unless otherwise agreed 
as part of the approval process for this planning condition. Once approved the 
approved refuse storage shall be managed in accordance with the agreed details for 
the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of neighbouring landowners 
and to ensure adequate waste storage and management is provided. 
 
Informative 
 
Note to applicant – Fire Safety and Building Regulations: 
 
The applicant is required to apply for a Building Regulations approval for the works 
carried out. This will include complying with Fire Safety requirements.  The matter has 
been passed to the Council’s Building Control team, and you are advised to contact 
them directly by email: Building.Control@Southampton.gov.uk or by phoning 023 8083 
3006 (Option 4) 
 
 

 

Page 6

mailto:Building.Control@Southampton.gov.uk


 

- 1 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Beaurain, Cox 
(From Agenda item 6), A Frampton and Greenhalgh. 
 

  
 

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Mrs Blatchford, and the appointment 
of Councillor Greenhalgh in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 12 September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

35. THE MAKING OF THE SOUTHAMPTON (WOOLSTON INFANT SCHOOL) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services in respect of  The 
Southampton (Woolston Infant School) Tree Preservation Order 2023.     
  
Mr Bradley Smith, Ext
[...]
ject: RE: Ref: T2-773 

 

Dear ****, 

Many thanks for the confirmaƟon. 

As you may be aware, the tree preservaƟon order is temporary in the early stages and the council 
cannot conform an order with an outstanding objecƟon. Given that you are wishing to fell both trees 
in order to excavate to create off road parking, I do not feel that I will be able to give you any 
informaƟon and reassurance that will result in your removal of your objecƟon. 

In cases where an objecƟon stands, the decision as to whether the order can be confirmed, lies with 
the elected members of the Planning & Rights of Way panel, therefore I feel that this maƩer is most 
likely to be heard at a PROW meeƟng. This is a public meeƟng, and you will be invited to aƩend to 
put forward you objecƟon and as to why the order should not be approved. The council have up to 
the 12th of January 2024 in which to have this maƩer heard. 

Once a date has been set and the report wriƩen, you will be informed and invited to aƩend. 

In the meanƟme, if you have any further quesƟons or comments, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Kind regards, 

 

**** 

Tree Officer 

 

Tree Team 

City Services 

Place Directorate 

Southampton City Council  
Tel:  023 8083 3005  
Email: trees@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 12th December 2023 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 

 

Application address:   65 & 67 Portsmouth Road, Southampton 
 

Proposed development: Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 4 x two-storey 
buildings to create 11 houses (8x 3-bed and 3x 2-bed) with associated amenities, 
following demolition of existing buildings. 
 

Application 
number: 

23/01247/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Mathew Pidgeon Public 
speaking 
time: 

15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

05.01.2024 Ward: Peartree 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Five or more letters 
received contrary to officer 
recommendation. 
 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Houghton 
Cllr Keogh 
Cllr Letts 

Applicant: Rivendale Developments Ltd Agent: Wessex Planning Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Refuse 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies  2 Relevant Planning History  

3 Viability review by Strutt & Parker 
 

 

 
Recommendation in Full – Refuse for the following reasons: 
 
Reason for refusal: Site Overdevelopment. 
The proposed redevelopment comprising frontage and backland housing, by reason 
of its layout and level of site coverage with buildings and hardstanding (which exceeds 
50% of the site) would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the 
area. The siting of the development forward of the prevailing building line within 
Portsmouth Road combined with the chosen building design and proportions doesn’t 
suitably reflect the neighbouring context that, when combined with the poor front 
boundary landscape treatment proposed, would be harmful to the Portsmouth Road 
street scene. Furthermore, the proposal would result in the loss of trees leading to 
potential harm to a group Tree Preservation Order. Whilst the promotion of high 
density residential schemes on previously developed land is encouraged it is 
considered that the proposed development represents poor design, which fails to 
respond to the visual characteristics and building to plot ratios of its context, is out of 
character for this location, and is symptomatic of a site overdevelopment contrary to 
“saved” policies SDP1 (i), SDP7 (i), (ii), (iii) & (iv), SDP9 (i) & (iv) and H2 (iii) of the 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

adopted City of Southampton Local Plan (March 2015) and policies CS5, CS13 (1, 2, 
6, 7 & 11), CS19 and of the amended Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015) as supported by sections 2.3 3.2, 3.7, 3.9, 3.11, 
4.4, 5.2 and 5.3. of the approved Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (2006); as supported by the National Design Guide (2021) and the relevant 
design sections of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) that seeks to foster 
well designed, beautiful buildings and places (Chapter 12). 
 
Reason for refusal – Insufficient information; drainage strategy 
The application is not supported by a sufficient drainage strategy to clearly 
demonstrate how surface water will be disposed of, including an assessment of the 
existing (pre-developed) greenfield runoff rates and volumes compared to post 
development, and ground investigations supported by soakaway testing to 
demonstrate that use of infiltration is appropriate. As such the wider implications of the 
chosen drainage solutions and its impacts upon the existing site’s tree coverage are 
currently unknown.  The development proposal is thereby contrary to policy CS20 of 
the Amended Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) and paragraph 169 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
 
Reason for refusal – Mitigation; S.106 Legal Agreement 
In the absence of a completed S.106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking the 
proposal fails to mitigate against its direct impacts and does not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 (The Delivery of Infrastructure) of the Southampton 
Amended Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) as supported by the 
Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on Planning Obligations (August 2005 
as amended) in the following ways: 
 

a) site-specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of the site 
which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in highway terms 
– in accordance with polices CS18 & CS25 of the amended Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015) and the adopted SPG relating to Planning 
Obligations (August 2005 as amended) – have not been secured; 

 
b) without a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) highway 

condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make appropriate repairs 
to the highway – caused during the construction phase – to the detriment of the 
visual appearance and usability of the local highway network; 

 
c) a financial contribution towards the Solent ‘Bird Aware’ Disturbance Mitigation 

Project (SDMP) and towards measures to reduce pressures from residents 
visiting the New Forest and Solent Waters SPAs - in accordance with the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended), SDP12 
of the Amended Local Plan Review (2015), CS22 of the Amended Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) and the Planning Obligations 
SPD (2013) as supported by the current Habitats Regulations – have not been 
secured; 

 
d) Affordable housing to meet an identified need in accordance with policies CS15, 

CS16 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document and the adopted SPD relating to Developer 

Page 52



3 

 

Contributions (April 2013) – including a review mechanism to ensure the 
scheme’s viability is properly accounted for – have not been secured; and 

 
e) a Carbon Management Plan, setting out how the carbon neutrality will be 

achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the development will be 
mitigated, in accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the 
Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013) – has not been secured. 

This final reason for refusal could be addressed following the submission of an 
acceptable scheme and the completion of an associated s.106 legal agreement 
 
Background (Procedural) 
 
The total number of written letters of representation received that are contrary to the 
recommendation is 10, but only 4 have been received from addresses within Peartree 
Ward (as required by the Planning Panel trigger) meaning that this application could 
have been refused using existing delegated authority. The application has, however, 
been brought to Panel for determination because a further 4 letters of support have 
been received from addresses close to the ward boundary. This is because the 
boundary of Peartee and Woolston wards runs along the centre of Portsmouth Rd. 
 

1. The site and its context 
 

1.1 The application site lies on the northern side of Portsmouth Road and comprises two 
vacant detached properties. Vehicular access is achieved from Portsmouth Road 
and informal parking is provided to the front. The buildings are in a poor state of 
repair and the site has been subject to antisocial behaviour and vandalism. The site 
has been secured with boundary hoardings, locked gates and has CCTV 
surveillance. A large private garden is located to the rear and the site is characterised 
by mature trees that are protected by the Southampton (Portsmouth Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 1975. There are currently, approximately, 31 protected trees on 
site covered by this group TPO.    
 

1.2 The area is predominantly residential in character, however there are also a small 
number of commercial premises located on Portsmouth Road. To the west of the 
application site is a nursery, and to the east is a nursing home; both are former 
residential dwelling houses that have been extended. Opposite the site is a doctor’s 
surgery and pharmacy. The site is outside/adjacent to part of Old Woolston 
Conservation Area. Most residential buildings in the area are of two storey 
construction, front the streets they are accessed from and have generously sized 
private rear gardens.  
 

1.3 The site is within a ‘low’ accessibility area for public transport. Traffic Regulation 
Orders and dropped kerbs limit on-street parking along Portsmouth Road. 
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 The proposal is seeking a redevelopment of the site with the erection of 4 x two-
storey buildings to create 11 houses (8x 3-bed and 3x 2-bed) with private gardens 
and associated amenities, following demolition of existing buildings. E
[...]
 

Page 57



8 

 

 
The proposal has no scope for replacement trees on a 2 for 1 
basis, and fails to give sufficient space to accommodate similar 
large tree species as those proposed to be removed.  
 
I am therefore not in support of this application based on overall 
loss of trees that will negatively impact the street scene and 
environment and the conclusions set out in the Sapling 
Arboricultural report, dated the 16th of August 2023, are not 
agreed. 
 

SCC Ecology Objection. A bat emergence survey is mentioned in the 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, but no results have been 
provided. In addition, a Biodiversity Net Gain assessment has not 
been undertaken. 
 
Officer Response 
A bat survey has now been received which, at the time of writing 
the report, the Ecologist has not commented on. A verbal update 
will be provided at Panel meeting.  This may result in an 
additional reason for refusal being added. 
 

SCC 
Sustainability 
(Flood Risk) 

Objection. In line with National Planning Policy Framework (2019 
as updated), major developments (sites with 10 or more 
dwellings) should incorporate sustainable drainage systems 
unless there is clear evidence that this would be inappropriate. 
The Southampton Core Strategy Policy CS20 (Adapting to 
Climate Change) also requires the use of SuDS to manage 
surface water runoff.  
 
The application references the use of soakaways and permeable 
paving to manage surface water, however no Drainage Strategy 
has been included as part of this application submission to assess 
suitability of this method. At full planning, it is expected that a clear 
and detailed Drainage Strategy is submitted to clearly 
demonstrate how surface water will be disposed of, including an 
assessment of the existing (pre-developed) greenfield runoff rates 
and volumes compared to post development, and ground 
investigations supported by soakaway testing to demonstrate that 
use of infiltration is appropriate. A hand drawn sketch showi
[...]


  

Page 74



65 & 67 Portsmouth Road, Southampton SO19 9BE 

 5 

 
2 Description of the Development 

 Site Location and Description 

We have not accessed the property internally thus have relied upon an external inspection. 

The site currently consists of two vacant properties being a former 21 bedroom care home and a 
former dentist surgery.   

Both properties are understood to be in poor condition and beyond economical repair. 

Figure 2.1.1: Site Plan  

 

Source: LandInsight  

Figure 2.1.2: Location Plan 

 
Source: LandInsight  

 

Page 75



65 & 67 Portsmouth Road, Southampton SO19 9BE 

 6 

 Planning History  

The subject site has been the subject of the following application: 

• 23/01247/FUL – Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 4 x two-storey buildings to create 11 
houses (8x 3-bed and 3x 2-bed) with associated amenities, following demolition of existing 
buildings. 

There have been no other relevant applications that we are aware of. 

 

 The Proposed Development 

In October 2023, the Applicant submitted an application for the “Demolition of No 65 and No 67 
Portsmouth Road, and construction of 8 x 3-bedroom dwellings and 3 x 2-bedroom dwellings”. 

It is this application which is the subject of S106 Affordable Housing’s financial viability statement.   

The proposals, if granted, would create 11 residential dwellings as follows: 

Table 2.3.1: Residential units and floorspace   

 

 

Type 
Units  

Number Av.Sq ft Total Sq ft 

2B4P 3  851   2,554  

3B5P (Terrace) 6  1,025   6,148  

3B5P (Semi) 2  1,025   2,049  

Total 11   10,752  
 

 

  

Page 76



65 & 67 Portsmouth Road, Southampton SO19 9BE 

 7 

3 Methodology 

S106 Affordable Housing (S106)  have undertaken their appraisal using the HCA DAT model which is 
a standard development appraisal tool widely used for the purposes of appraising development 
proposals, including for the purposes of secured lending valuations.   

We have used Argus for the purposes of underta

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 41 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Beaurain, Cox, 
A Frampton and Greenhalgh 
 

 
39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held  on 31 October 2023 and 21 
November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

40. THE SOUTHAMPTON (112 BOTANY BAY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2023  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services detailing an objection 
received to the making of a tree preservation order. 
  
No members of public or ward councillor were in attendance and there were no updates 
presented to the Panel.  
 
 
Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to confirm the tree preservation 
order was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (112 Botany Bay Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2023. 
 

41. THE SOUTHAMPTON (102 BOTANY BAY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2023  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services detailing an objection 
received in the making and serving of a tree preservation order.    
  
Mike Kelly (local resident) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
No updates were reported to the Panel.  Upon being put to the vote the officer 
recommendation to confirm the tree preservation order was confirmed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (102 Botany Bay Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2023 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 42 - 
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01247/FUL - 65 & 67 PORTSMOUTH ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be refused  subject to the criteria listed in the report.  
 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 4 x two-storey buildings to create 11 houses (8x 
3-bed and 3x 2-bed) with associated amenities, following demolition of existing 
buildings. 

 
Loise Cutts (agent),  Ben Webb and jenny Harper ( local residents supporting) and 
Councillors Keogh and W Payne  (ward councillors) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statements had 
been received, circulated, read and posted online from Mr Webb and the agent’s tree 
surveyor. 
  
The presenting officer reported a number of small amendments to the published report 
noting that paragraph 6.12 was incomplete and should finish “harmful to local 
character”, and that the reasons for refusal should read as set out below.   It was noted 
that amended plans had been received but had not been accepted by the Planning 
Department and no public consultation had taken place.  It was noted that, even if they 
could be taken into consideration, they would not have affected the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse planning permission.  
 
Following the request by the applicant’s agent, , a vote on whether to defer 
consideration of the application  was taken and was lost.   
 
The Panel then considered the officer recommendation to refuse to grant planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote, the recommendation to refuse to grant was 
carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse Planning Permission   

  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Windle, Cox and Greenhaigh  
AGAINST:  Councillors J Baillie and Beaurain   
ABSTAINED:  Councillor A Frampton 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out below: 

 
Reasons for Refusal 

 
(1) Reason for refusal: Site Overdevelopment. 

The proposed redevelopment comprising frontage and backland housing, by 
reason of its layout and level of site coverage with buildings and hardstanding 
(which exceeds 50% of the site) would be out of keeping with the character 
and appearance of the area. The siting of the development forward of the 
prevailing building line within Portsmouth Road combined with the chosen 
building design and proportions doesn’t suitably reflect the neighbouring 
context that, when combined with the poor front boundary landscape 
treatment proposed, would be harmful to the Portsmouth Road street scene. 
Furthermore, the proposal would result in the loss of trees leading to potential 
harm to a group Tree Preservation Order. Whilst the promotion of high 



 

- 43 - 
 

density residential schemes on previously developed land is encouraged it is 
considered that the proposed development represents poor design, which 
fails to respond to the visual characteristics and building to plot ratios of its 
context, is out of character for this location, and is symptomatic of a site 
overdevelopment contrary to “saved” policies SDP1 (i), SDP7 (i), (ii), (iii) & 
(iv), SDP9 (i) & (iv) and H2 (iii) of the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan (March 2015) and policies CS5, CS13 (1, 2, 6, 7 & 11), CS19 and of the 
amended Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (2015) as supported by sections 2.3 3.2, 3.7, 3.9, 3.11, 4.4, 5.2 
and 5.3. of the approved Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (2006); as supported by the National Design Guide (2021) and the 
relevant design sections of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
that seeks to foster well designed, beautiful buildings and places (Chapter 
12). 

(2) Reason for refusal – Insufficient information; drainage strategy 
The application is not supported by a sufficient drainage strategy to clearly 
demonstrate how surface water will be disposed of, including an assessment 
of the existing (pre-developed) greenfield runoff rates and volumes compared 
to post development, and ground investigations supported by soakaway 
testing to demonstrate that use of infiltration is appropriate. As such the wider 
implications of the chosen drainage solutions and its impacts upon the 
existing site’s tree coverage are currently unknown.  The development 
proposal is thereby contrary to policy CS20 of the Amended Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015) and paragraph 169 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

(3) Reason for refusal – Mitigation; S.106 Legal Agreement 
In the absence of a completed S.106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral 
Undertaking the proposal fails to mitigate against its direct impacts and does 
not, therefore, satisfy the provisions of Policy CS25 (The Delivery of 
Infrastructure) of the Southampton Amended Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document (2015) as supported by the Council’s Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on Planning Obligations (August 2005 as amended) in 
the following ways: 
a) site-specific transport works for highway improvements to bus stops in the 

vicinity of the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable in highway terms – in accordance with polices CS18 & CS25 
of the amended Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) and 
the adopted SPG relating to Planning Obligations (August 2005 as 
amended) – have not been secured; 

b) without a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) highway 
condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make appropriate 
repairs to the highway – caused during the construction phase – to the 
detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the local highway 
network; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 44 - 
 

c) a financial contribution towards the Solent ‘Bird Aware’ Disturbance 
Mitigation Project (SDMP) and towards measures to reduce pressures 
from residents visiting the New Forest and Solent Waters SPAs - in 
accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017 (as amended), SDP12 of the Amended Local Plan Review (2015), 
CS22 of the Amended Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) 
and the Planning Obligations SPD (2013) as supported by the current 
Habitats Regulations – have not been secured; 

d) Affordable housing to meet an identified need in accordance with policies 
CS15, CS16 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document and the adopted SPD relating to 
Developer Contributions (April 2013) – including a review mechanism to 
ensure the scheme’s viability is properly accounted for – have not been 
secured; and 

e) a Carbon Management Plan, setting out how the carbon neutrality will be 
achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the development 
will be mitigated, in accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and 
the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013) – has not been secured. 

 
 


